Targeted Affordable



Impact Gap Financing

Preserving Naturally Occurring Affordable Housing

We're supporting affordable housing preservation by financing Naturally Occurring Affordable Housing (NOAH) — helping nonprofits buy and preserve affordable properties.

Impact Gap Financing provides the infrastructure to match Impact Investors with mission-focused Borrowers through a Freddie Mac facilitated Impact Gap Loan paired with an immediate Freddie Mac NOAH Preservation Loan.

The Freddie Mac Difference

When it comes to multifamily finance, Freddie Mac gets it done. We work closely with our OptigoSM network of Seller/Servicers to tackle complicated transactions, provide certainty of execution and fund quickly.

Contact your Freddie Mac Multifamily representative today — we're here to help.

Borrowers Who Want to Know More Contact one of our Optigo Seller/Servicers at: mf.freddiemac.com/borrowers/

- Provides Impact Investors the opportunity and infrastructure to invest directly in NOAH preservation efforts in their communities and nationwide
- Pair the Impact Gap Loan with the <u>NOAH Preservation Loan</u>
- Eligible 501(c)(3) nonprofit organizations

Freddie Mac Multifamily Green Advantage®

Our Freddie Mac Multifamily Green Advantage[®] initiative rewards borrowers who improve their properties to save energy or water.



mf.freddiemac.com/product/

The information in this document is not a replacement or substitute for information found in the *Freddie Mac Multifamily Seller/Servicer Guide*. Terms set forth herein are subject to change without notice.

Product Description	Impact Gap Financing provides the infrastructure to enable Impact Investors to invest directly in NOAH properties and close capital gaps between Sponsor-provided equity and the Freddie Mac NOAH Preservation Loan. Impact Investors may work with Borrowers directly, with a Freddie Mac Multifamily Optigo Seller, or with Freddie Mac, who can help match them to potential properties and Borrowers.	
	Nonprofits will work with an Optigo Seller who NOAH Preservation Loan and the Impact Gap a one-stop shop for comprehensive debt finan go with a minimum 3% Borrower equity contri	o Loan simultaneously, providing ncing up to 97% loan-to-cost to
	For the Optigo Seller to make the Freddie Ma the Impact Gap Loan together, the Impact Inv Impact Gap Loan prior to receiving a soft quo place prior to interest rate-lock on the NOAH	restor must be identified for the te, and the following must be in
	 Impact Investor must execute and deliver Mac Seller to purchase the Impact Gap Let 	
	 Freddie Mac will perform confirmatory of back-up commitment to purchase in the to purchase the Impact Gap Loan 	•
	 Impact Investor must deposit funds in escrow to fully collateralize its commitment to purchase the Impact Gap Loan 	
	The Impact Gap Loan will be made on Freddie Mac form Impact Gap Loan documents, including the Impact Gap Loan commitment, loan agreement, note, guaranty, security instrument and escrow agreement.	
	NOAH Preservation Loan	Impact Gap Loan ¹
Eligible Property Types	Garden, mid-rise, or high-rise multifamily NOAH properties	
Eligible Optigo Seller/Servicers	TAH Seller/Servicers	
Eligible Borrowers	501(c)(3) nonprofit organizations with affordable housing preservation as a stated part of its mission and a demonstrated history of successful property ownership	
Minimum Affordability	At least 50% of the units must have affordable rents at 60% / 80% / 100% / 120% area median income (AMI) based on market at the time of origination	



mf.freddiemac.com/product/

The information in this document is not a replacement or substitute for information found in the *Freddie Mac Multifamily Seller/Servicer Guide*. Terms set forth herein are subject to change without notice.

Impact Gap Financing > Targeted Affordable

Loan Term	Up to 30 years	Must mature after Freddie Mac NOAH Preservation Loan
Maximum Amortization	Up to 30 years	Based on Exit Requirement (achieve 80% combined LTV by the end of the loan term)
Minimum Debt Coverage Ratio (DCR) ²	1.25x with 1.20x available subject to underwriting approval	Combined minimum – 1.05x subject to Payment Structure (below) and Investor approval
Maximum Loan-to- Value (LTV) Ratio ²	80%	Combined maximum loan to cost – 97% subject to payment structure below and Investor approval
Tax and Insurance Escrows	Required	Required, serviced by Freddie Mac
Fees	Application fee and Commitment fee Servicing document review fee discounted to \$1,500 per review for items disclosed prior to origination	As determined by Impact Investor (may include investor origination and servicing fees)
Payment Structure	Per Freddie Mac Commitment	 Paid from 75% of surplus cash³ in the following order: 1. Interest 2. Principal payments (not to exceed half of remaining surplus cash after interest payment)
Prepayment Provisions	Yield Maintenance or defeasance	5-year lockout; no prepayment penalty following lockout
Non-recourse and/or Guaranty	Per Freddie Mac Commitment	 Borrower agrees to guaranty: 100% interest debt service 10% top loss of outstanding UPB at default required until the combined LTV is 85%



mf.freddiemac.com/product/

The information in this document is not a replacement or substitute for information found in the Freddie Mac Multifamily Seller/Servicer Guide. Terms set forth herein are subject to change without notice.

Moderate Rehabilitation

Subject to underwriting approval

Permitted, subject to Impact Investor approval

¹ Indicative terms – may vary by Investor

² Underwriting parameters are maximum allowed by the program. Transactions will be screened on a deal-by-deal basis and parameters may be adjusted at the Freddie Mac Underwriting team's discretion.

³ Surplus Cash: Cash flow after payment of debt service, impositions and reserves on the Senior Loan, any other amount owed to Senior Lender, and reasonable operating expenses.

For More Information

CONTACT YOUR TARGETED AFFORDABLE HOUSING REPRESENTATIVE

David Leopold	Vice President, Targeted Affordable Sales & Investments	(703) 714-2655 or <u>david_leopold@freddiemac.com</u>
Dwayne George	Senior Director, Affordable Housing Program	(703) 714-2709 or <u>dwayne_george@freddiemac.com</u>
Corey Aber	Director, Community Mission & Impact Finance	(703) 714-3381 or <u>corey_aber@freddiemac.com</u>



mf.freddiemac.com/product/